

No. 10-10038

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DAVID NOSAL,

Defendant-Appellee.

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
DISTRICT COURT NO. 08-CR-00237-MHP

LANNY A. BREUER
Assistant Attorney General
U.S. Department of Justice
Criminal Division

SCOTT N. SCHOOLS
Associate Deputy Attorney General
United States Department of Justice
Attorney for the United States, Acting
Under Authority Conferred by 28
U.S.C. § 515

JENNY C. ELLICKSON
Trial Attorney
U.S. Department of Justice
Criminal Division
Computer Crime & Intellectual
Property Section
1301 New York Ave., N.W. Suite 600
Washington, DC 20530
Phone: (202) 305-1674

KYLE F. WALDINGER
Assistant United States Attorney
450 Golden Gate Ave., 11th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94102
Phone: (415) 436-6830

Dated: October 22, 2010

**Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ADDITIONAL STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. Brekka Supports the Government’s Interpretation of
 “Exceeds Authorized Access.”..... 4

 II. Nosal’s Interpretation of “Exceeds Authorized Access”
 Is Inconsistent with the Text and Legislative History
 of the CFAA. 7

 A. Statutory Text 7

 B. Legislative History..... 10

 III. The CFAA Provides Fair Warning of Its Scope and Is Not
 Unconstitutionally Vague.. 14

CONCLUSION..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF RELATED CASES..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 25

ADDENDUM. 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Bell Aero. Services, Inc. v. U.S. Aero Services, Inc.,
690 F. Supp. 2d 1267 (M.D. Ala. 2010). 18, 19

Black & Decker (US), Inc. v. Smith, 568 F. Supp. 2d 929
(W.D. Tenn. 2008).. 19

Continental Group, Inc. v. KW Prop. Management, LLC,
622 F. Supp. 2d 1357 (S.D. Fla. 2009). 9

Diamond Power International, Inc. v. Davidson, 540 F. Supp. 2d 1322
(N.D. Ga. 2007).. 19, 20

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project, 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010). 14, 15, 17, 18

Kolender v. Lawson, 461 U.S. 352 (1983). 14, 16, 17

LVRC Holdings LLC v. Brekka, 581 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2009).. *passim*

Orbit One Communications, Inc. v. Numerex Corp., 692 F. Supp. 2d 373
(S.D.N.Y. 2010).. 18

ReMedPar, Inc. v. AllParts Medical, LLC, 683 F. Supp. 2d 605
(M.D. Tenn. 2010).. 19

Shamrock Foods Co. v. Gast, 535 F. Supp. 2d 962 (D. Ariz. 2008). 19

Skilling v. United States, 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010).. 14, 16

Smith v. Goguen, 415 U.S. 566 (1974). 17

United States v. Banks, 514 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2008).. 17

United States v. John, 597 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2010). 9

United States v. Marubeni America Corp., 611 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1980).. 2

United States v. Russell, 804 F.2d 571 (9th Cir. 1986).. 2

United States v. Sanabria, 437 U.S. 54 (1978).. 1

United States v. Warren, 601 F.2d 471 (9th Cir. 1979). 2

United States v. Williams, 553 U.S. 285 (2008).. 20, 21

United States v. Wyatt, 408 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 2005).. 16

Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,
455 U.S. 489 (1982). 14, 15

FEDERAL STATUTES, RULES, AND GUIDELINES

18 U.S.C. § 1030. *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 3731. 1, 2

28 U.S.C. § 1291. 1, 2

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Computer Fraud and Abuse Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-474,
sec. 2(b), 100 Stat. 1213(1986).. 12

Counterfeit Access Device and Computer Fraud and
Abuse Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, ti. 2, sec. 2102(a),
98 Stat. 1837 (1984). 12

S. Rep. No. 99-432 (1986), *reprinted in* 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2479. . . 10, 11, 12, 13

PUBLICATIONS

Webster's II New Riverside University Dictionary (1988).. 8

No. 10-10038
